
PAC approved programmes for the year 2023-24 
 

Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. Coordinator Category 

(R,D,T,E,) 
State(s)/UT 

covered 
Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  22.08 

Capacity Building Programme for 
SRGs on Experiential  Learning in 
Science at Secondary stage in the 
Context of NEP  2020  

Dr. R.K.  Sharma Training 

UP 
Rajasthan 

UK 
HP 

Punjab 
Harayana 

Chandigarh  
Delhi 

10 
10 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 

10 
07 
00 
05 
03 
05 
05 
00 

2.  22.09 

Capacity Building of SRGs on 
Experiential Learning Strategies  in 
Social Sciences & Language at 
Secondary Level  

Dr. Albert Horo Training 

Uttar Pradesh 
Rajasthan 
Haryana 
Punjab 

HP 
Uttarakhand 

J&K 

15 
10 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 

00 
09 
03 
00 
05 
05 
05 

3.  22.10 

Capacity Building programme on 
attainment of Learning  Outcomes 
through ICT integrated pedagogy at 
Secondary stage   

Dr. A.K.  Nainawat Training 

Punjab 
HP 

Haryana 
Uttar Pradesh 

15 
15 
15 
15 

15 
15 
13 
15 

4.  22.11 
Capacity building programme for 
SRGs on Artificial  Intelligence 
(Northern Region) 

Dr. V.P. Arya Training 

Uttar Pradesh 
Rajasthan 

Punjab 
Haryana 

HP 
Uttarakhand 

J&K 
Delhi 

Chandigarh 

07 
07 
07 
07 
07 
07 
07 
04 
04 

07 
07 
05 
08 
00 
07 
06 
00 
03 



Ladakh 03 00 

5.  22.12 
Capacity Building programme for 
the SRGs on Research  Methodology 
to bring research into schools  

Dr. Muzammil  
Hasan 

Training 

Uttar Pradesh 
Uttarakhand 

HP 
Haryana 
Punjab 

Chandigarh 
Delhi 

15 
10 
05 
10 
10 
05  
05 

13 
00 
05 
10 
08 
00 
05 

6.  
22.13 

 
Capacity building of KRPs on 
modernising the library Services   

Dr. B.K. Jha 
 

Training 
Ladakh 

J&K 
Rajasthan 

10 
10  
10 

03 
00 
06 

 

PAC approved programmes for the year 2022-23 
Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. Coordinator Category 

(R,D,T,E,) 
State(s)/UT 

covered 
Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  22.11 
Capacity Building Programme for 

SRGs of Northern region on 

Development of MOOCs  

Dr. A.K. Arya Training 

Haryana  
HP 

Rajasthan  
Punjab  

Uttarakhand  
Uttar Pradesh  

Delhi  
Chandigarh  

J&K  
Ladakh 

05 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 
05 
03 
04 
02 

05 
05 
04 
05 
04 
04 
05 
03 
02 
02 

2.  22.12 
Orientation Programme of Key 
Functionaries and SRGs in 
Strengthen Vocational Education 

Dr. O.P. Meena Training 

Raj.-20 
DL-15 
HR-15 

20 
15 
15 

15 
14 
13 

3.  22.13 

Capacity Building programme for 
the SRGs of Northern Region on 
attainment of Learning Outcomes 
through ICT integrated pedagogy 

Dr. A.K. 
Nainawat 

Training 

Uttarakhand 
J&K 

Ladakh 
Rajasthan 

15 
15 
15 
15 

13 
13 
06 
08 



at Secondary stage  

4.  22.14 
Capacity Building of SRGs in the 
Experiential Learning Strategies  
in Science at Secondary Level  

Dr. R.K. Sharma Training 
Ladakh 

J&K 
25 
25 

04 
20 

5.  22.15 
Capacity Building for the faculty 
of DIET's on Research 
Methodology and Data Analysis  

Sh. M. Hasan Training 

Rajasthan 
Ladakh 

J&K 

35 
20 
30 

26 
02 
39 

6.  22.18 
Capacity building programme for 
SRGs on Artificial Intelligence  

Dr. V.P. Arya Training Uttarakhand 25 29 
 

PAC approved programmes for the year 2021-22 (Online) 
Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. Coordinator Category 

(R,D,T,E,) 
State(s)/UT 

covered 
Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  22.16 
Capacity building of KRPs in Map 

Making Skills through GIS and GPS   
Dr. Albert Horo Training 

Haryana 
 Jammu  

70 
30 

59 
14 

2.  22.18 

Capacity Building of SRGs (State 

Resource Groups) on implementation of 

ECCE in the light of NEP-2020  

Dr. Rajiv Ranjan   

Dr. Meenakshi 

Meena 

Training 
04 participants from each 

states and UTs 

HR 01, DL 
05, PB 05, 
Raj.09, UP 

02 

3.  
22.15 

22.20 

merged  

Capacity Building of State Resource 

Group (SRGs) of Northern Region on 

the use of Learning Outcomes through 

ICT integrated pedagogy in teaching of 

Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics and 

Life Sciences. 

 

Dr. O.P. Meena 

Dr. Patanjali 

Sharma  

Dr. A.K. Gupta 

Dr. Rana Pratap 

Training 
150 participants from 

northern region 

HR 44, J&K 
50, CH 40, 
DL 23, HP 
21, PB 27, 
Raj.01, UP 

25 

PAC approved programmes for the year 2020-21 (Online) 
Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. 

Coordinator 
Category 
(R,D,T,E,) 

State(s)/UT 
covered 

Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  15.11 
Training Programme for DIET and SCERT 
Faculties on Research Methodology and Data 
Analysis 

Dr.Rajiv 

Ranjan 
Training 

Uttarakhand 
Haryana 

10 
10 

13 
15 



Punjab  
Delhi 

10 
10 

24 
05 

PAC approved programmes for the year 2019-20 
Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. 

Coordinator 
Category 
(R,D,T,E,) 

State(s)/UT 
covered 

Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  15.09 

Capacity Building on Action Research of 

State Resource Group belonging to SC, ST 

and Minority concentrated areas  

Sh. M. Hasan Training 

(Phase I) 
Rajasthan  

HP  

 
40 
40 

 
18 
12 

(Phase II) 
Rajasthan  

HP  

 
40 
40 

 
08 
03 

 

PAC approved programmes for the year 2018-19 
Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. 

Coordinator 
Category 
(R,D,T,E,) 

State(s)/UT 
covered 

Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  15.12 

Training Programme for DIET and SCERT 

Faculties on Research Methodology and  Data 

Analysis  

Dr. Meenakshi 

Meena 
Training 

Uttarakhand 
Chandigarh 

Haryana 
Delhi 

Punjab 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

09 
05 
09 
10 
09 

2.  15.13 

Capacity Building programme for KRPs in 

Science at Secondary level through 

Laboratory approach 

Dr. O.P. Meena Training 

Rajasthan 
HP 
J&K 

25 
15 
10 

13 
08 
08 

3.  15.15 

Capacity Building of KRPs in Development 

and Use of e-content in Science at Secondary 

Level   

Dr. R.K. 

Sharma 
Training 

HP 
Uttarakhand 

25 
25 

12 
23 

4.  15.16 

fgekpy izns'k ,oa mÙkjk[kaM jkT; ds izkFkfed Lrj ds 

fganh] mnwZ] vaxzsth ds eq[; lanHkZ O;fDr;ksa dk Hkk"kk 

laizkfIr f'k{k.k ¼yfuaZx vkmVde½ izf'k{k.k  

Dr. Ramniwas Training 

HP 
Uttarakhand 

30 
30 

00 
28 



5.  15.17 
'Capacity Building Programme for KRPs on 

Pedagogical Practices for Inclusive Education'  

Dr. Rajiv 

Ranjan 
Training 

Rajasthan 
J&K 
HP 

20 
20 
10 

12 
11 
07 

6.  15.18 
Capacity Building of KRPs in English 

Language Teaching  
Prof. S. Yadav Training 

Delhi 
J&K 

20 
20 

31 
15 

7.  15.20 
Capacity building of KRPs on modernizing 

the library services  
Dr. B.K. Jha Training Rajasthan 25 21 

8.  15.21 

Capacity Building Programme for Key 

Resource Persons of Jammu and Kashmir 

State Board of School Education in 

Educational Evaluation  

Prof. K. 

Chandrasekhar 
Training J&K 60 60 

9.  15.22 Training of KRPs on Art Integrated Learning  
Dr. A. 

Goswami 
Training 

Rajasthan 
Uttarakhand 

Delhi 
Chandigarh 

20 
20 
10 
10 

15 
16 
00 
00 

10.  15.23 
Capacity Building of KRPs on ICT integrated 

learning of science and mathematics  
Dr. A.K. Arya Training 

RJ , UKD , 
DL, UP, HR, 
HP, CH, PB, 

J&K  

07 from 
each 

state/UT 

RJ 05, UKD 
06, DL 04, 
UP 00, HR 
05, HP 08, 
CH 04, PB 
00, J&K 06 

11.  15.24 

Capacity Building of KRPs on the use of 

Micro-scale Chemistry kit at senior secondary 

level  

Dr. A.K. 

Nainawat 
Training Uttarakhand 30 07 

 

PAC approved programmes for the year 2017-18 
Sl. 
No. 

PAC 
Code 

Title of the Programme 
Prog. 

Coordinator 
Category 
(R,D,T,E,) 

State(s)/UT 
covered 

Participants 

Invited Attended 

1.  15.14 
Capacity Building of KRPs belonging to SC 

dominated areas in teaching of biology at 
Dr. A.K. 

Gupta 
Training 

Rajasthan 
Punjab 

Uttarakhand 

20 
15 
15 

09 
06 
04 



senior secondary level  

2.  15.15 

Capacity Building programme for KRPs in 

Science at Secondary Level through Laboratory 

approach for the state of Northern Region  

Dr. A.K. 

Nainawat 
Training 

Haryana 
Uttarakhand 

Punjab 

15 
15 
20 

15 
08 
00 

3.  15.16 

Capacity Building programme of KRPs in 

Social Sciences at Secondary level for the State 

of UP 

Dr. Albert 

Horo 
Training Uttar Pradesh 40 

Programme 
was 

cancelled 

4.  15.17 

Capacity Building Programme on modernising 

the library services for the state of 

Uttarakhand, Haryana and Delhi 

Dr. B.K. Jha Training 

Uttarakhand 
Haryana  

Delhi 

20 
10 
15 

Cancelled 
11 
16 

5.  15.19 

Capacity Building in Action Research of 

Teacher Educators from DIETs located in 

Minority Concentration districts  

Dr. M. 

Hasan 
Training 

J&K   
Rajasthan 

25 
25 

18 
14 

6.  15.20 

Capacity Building of Teacher Educators of 

DIETs located in ST dominated areas in the 

understanding of continuous and 

Comprehensive Evaluation (CCE) at upper 

primary level  

Dr. 

Meenakshi 

Meena 

Training 

Rajasthan 

Uttarakhand 
HP 

10 
20 
20 

02 
13 
14 

7.  15.21 

Capacity Building programme for KRPs on the 

use of Mathematics Kit, Generic Module of 

RMSA and ICT in mathematics at secondary 

level 

Dr. Patanjali 

Sharma 
Training 

Punjab 

Haryana 
Chandigarh 

20 
25 
05 

00 
16 
05 

8.  15.22 
Capacity Building programme for  KRPs on 

Enabling Inclusive Education 

Dr. Rajiv 

Ranjan 
Training 

UP 
Delhi 

Rajasthan 
J&K 

15 
10 

15+10 
10 

13 
00 

12+10 
10 

9.  15.23 

Capacity Building programme for KRPs of 

minority dominated districts in teaching of 

Urdu at elementary level  

Prof. Rajesh 

Mishra 
Training UP 40 26 



10.  15.24 

^^jk"Vªh; ek/;fed f'k{kk vfHk;ku ds lanHkZ esa 

fØ;kdyki vk/kkfjr f'k{k.k dks c<+kok nsus gsrq 

fganh ds eq[; lanHkZ O;fDr;ksa dk izf'k{k.k** 

Dr. Ram 

Niwas 
Training UP 40 40 

11.  15.25 

Capacity Building of KRPs of SC concentrated 

areas for promotion of ICT in teaching of 

Science at Elementary Level  

Dr. Rana 

Pratap 
Training 

Rajasthan 
J&K 

20 
20 

15 
13 

12.  15.26 

Capacity Building on Development of Activity 

Based Teaching-Learning Materials in Science 

at Upper Primary Level  

Dr. R.B. 

Pareek 
Training Haryana 30 26 

13.  15.27 

Capacity Building of KRPs in English with a 

special emphasis on communication skills and 

linguistics proficiency in SC concentrated areas  

Prof. Saryug 

Yadav 
Training 

Haryana 
U P 

25 
25 

14 
27 

14.  15.28 
Professional Development programme of DMS 
Teachers of RIEs 

Dr. 

Ayushman 

Goswami 

Training 

DMS, Aj., 
Other DMS 

20 
20 

20 
10 

 

 


