

PAC approved programmes for the year 2023-24

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	22.08	Capacity Building Programme for SRGs on Experiential Learning in Science at Secondary stage in the Context of NEP 2020	Dr. R.K. Sharma	Training	UP Rajasthan UK HP Punjab Haryana Chandigarh Delhi	10 10 05 05 05 05 05 05	10 07 00 05 03 05 05 00
2.	22.09	Capacity Building of SRGs on Experiential Learning Strategies in Social Sciences & Language at Secondary Level	Dr. Albert Horo	Training	Uttar Pradesh Rajasthan Haryana Punjab HP Uttarakhand J&K	15 10 05 05 05 05 05	00 09 03 00 05 05 05
3.	22.10	Capacity Building programme on attainment of Learning Outcomes through ICT integrated pedagogy at Secondary stage	Dr. A.K. Nainawat	Training	Punjab HP Haryana Uttar Pradesh	15 15 15 15	15 15 13 15
4.	22.11	Capacity building programme for SRGs on Artificial Intelligence (Northern Region)	Dr. V.P. Arya	Training	Uttar Pradesh Rajasthan Punjab Haryana HP Uttarakhand J&K Delhi Chandigarh	07 07 07 07 07 07 07 04 04	07 07 05 08 00 07 06 00 03

					Ladakh	03	00
5.	22.12	Capacity Building programme for the SRGs on Research Methodology to bring research into schools	Dr. Muzammil Hasan	Training	Uttar Pradesh	15	13
					Uttarakhand	10	00
					HP	05	05
					Haryana	10	10
					Punjab	10	08
					Chandigarh	05	00
					Delhi	05	05
6.	22.13	Capacity building of KRPs on modernising the library Services	Dr. B.K. Jha	Training	Ladakh	10	03
					J&K	10	00
					Rajasthan	10	06

PAC approved programmes for the year 2022-23

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	22.11	Capacity Building Programme for SRGs of Northern region on Development of MOOCs	Dr. A.K. Arya	Training	Haryana HP Rajasthan Punjab Uttarakhand Uttar Pradesh Delhi Chandigarh J&K Ladakh	05 05 05 05 05 05 05 03 04 02	05 05 04 05 04 04 05 03 02 02
2.	22.12	Orientation Programme of Key Functionaries and SRGs in Strengthen Vocational Education	Dr. O.P. Meena	Training	Raj.-20 DL-15 HR-15	20 15 15	15 14 13
3.	22.13	Capacity Building programme for the SRGs of Northern Region on attainment of Learning Outcomes through ICT integrated pedagogy	Dr. A.K. Nainawat	Training	Uttarakhand J&K Ladakh Rajasthan	15 15 15 15	13 13 06 08

		at Secondary stage					
4.	22.14	Capacity Building of SRGs in the Experiential Learning Strategies in Science at Secondary Level	Dr. R.K. Sharma	Training	Ladakh J&K	25 25	04 20
5.	22.15	Capacity Building for the faculty of DIET's on Research Methodology and Data Analysis	Sh. M. Hasan	Training	Rajasthan Ladakh J&K	35 20 30	26 02 39
6.	22.18	Capacity building programme for SRGs on Artificial Intelligence	Dr. V.P. Arya	Training	Uttarakhand	25	29

PAC approved programmes for the year 2021-22 (Online)

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	22.16	Capacity building of KRPs in Map Making Skills through GIS and GPS	Dr. Albert Horo	Training	Haryana Jammu	70 30	59 14
2.	22.18	Capacity Building of SRGs (State Resource Groups) on implementation of ECCE in the light of NEP-2020	Dr. Rajiv Ranjan Dr. Meenakshi Meena	Training	04 participants from each states and UTs		HR 01, DL 05, PB 05, Raj.09, UP 02
3.	22.15 22.20 merged	Capacity Building of State Resource Group (SRGs) of Northern Region on the use of Learning Outcomes through ICT integrated pedagogy in teaching of Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics and Life Sciences.	Dr. O.P. Meena Dr. Patanjali Sharma Dr. A.K. Gupta Dr. Rana Pratap	Training	150 participants from northern region		HR 44, J&K 50, CH 40, DL 23, HP 21, PB 27, Raj.01, UP 25

PAC approved programmes for the year 2020-21 (Online)

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	15.11	Training Programme for DIET and SCERT Faculties on Research Methodology and Data Analysis	Dr.Rajiv Ranjan	Training	Uttarakhand Haryana	10 10	13 15

					Punjab Delhi	10 10	24 05
--	--	--	--	--	-----------------	----------	----------

PAC approved programmes for the year 2019-20

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	15.09	Capacity Building on Action Research of State Resource Group belonging to SC, ST and Minority concentrated areas	Sh. M. Hasan	Training	(Phase I) Rajasthan HP	40 40	18 12
					(Phase II) Rajasthan HP	40 40	08 03

PAC approved programmes for the year 2018-19

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	15.12	Training Programme for DIET and SCERT Faculties on Research Methodology and Data Analysis	Dr. Meenakshi Meena	Training	Uttarakhand	10	09
					Chandigarh	10	05
					Haryana	10	09
					Delhi	10	10
					Punjab	10	09
2.	15.13	Capacity Building programme for KRPs in Science at Secondary level through Laboratory approach	Dr. O.P. Meena	Training	Rajasthan	25	13
					HP	15	08
					J&K	10	08
3.	15.15	Capacity Building of KRPs in Development and Use of e-content in Science at Secondary Level	Dr. R.K. Sharma	Training	HP	25	12
					Uttarakhand	25	23
4.	15.16	हिमाचल प्रदेश एवं उत्तराखण्ड राज्य के प्राथमिक स्तर के हिंदी, उर्दू अंग्रेजी के मुख्य संदर्भ व्यक्तियों का भाषा संप्राप्ति शिक्षण (लर्निंग आउटकम) प्रशिक्षण	Dr. Ramniwas	Training	HP	30	00
					Uttarakhand	30	28

5.	15.17	'Capacity Building Programme for KRPs on Pedagogical Practices for Inclusive Education'	Dr. Rajiv Ranjan	Training	Rajasthan J&K HP	20 20 10	12 11 07
6.	15.18	Capacity Building of KRPs in English Language Teaching	Prof. S. Yadav	Training	Delhi J&K	20 20	31 15
7.	15.20	Capacity building of KRPs on modernizing the library services	Dr. B.K. Jha	Training	Rajasthan	25	21
8.	15.21	Capacity Building Programme for Key Resource Persons of Jammu and Kashmir State Board of School Education in Educational Evaluation	Prof. K. Chandrasekhar	Training	J&K	60	60
9.	15.22	Training of KRPs on Art Integrated Learning	Dr. A. Goswami	Training	Rajasthan Uttarakhand Delhi Chandigarh	20 20 10 10	15 16 00 00
10.	15.23	Capacity Building of KRPs on ICT integrated learning of science and mathematics	Dr. A.K. Arya	Training	RJ , UKD , DL, UP, HR, HP, CH, PB, J&K	07 from each state/UT	RJ 05, UKD 06, DL 04, UP 00, HR 05, HP 08, CH 04, PB 00, J&K 06
11.	15.24	Capacity Building of KRPs on the use of Micro-scale Chemistry kit at senior secondary level	Dr. A.K. Nainawat	Training	Uttarakhand	30	07

PAC approved programmes for the year 2017-18

Sl. No.	PAC Code	Title of the Programme	Prog. Coordinator	Category (R,D,T,E,)	State(s)/UT covered	Participants	
						Invited	Attended
1.	15.14	Capacity Building of KRPs belonging to SC dominated areas in teaching of biology at	Dr. A.K. Gupta	Training	Rajasthan Punjab Uttarakhand	20 15 15	09 06 04

		senior secondary level					
2.	15.15	Capacity Building programme for KRPs in Science at Secondary Level through Laboratory approach for the state of Northern Region	Dr. A.K. Nainawat	Training	Haryana Uttarakhand Punjab	15 15 20	15 08 00
3.	15.16	Capacity Building programme of KRPs in Social Sciences at Secondary level for the State of UP	Dr. Albert Horo	Training	Uttar Pradesh	40	Programme was cancelled
4.	15.17	Capacity Building Programme on modernising the library services for the state of Uttarakhand, Haryana and Delhi	Dr. B.K. Jha	Training	Uttarakhand Haryana Delhi	20 10 15	Cancelled 11 16
5.	15.19	Capacity Building in Action Research of Teacher Educators from DIETs located in Minority Concentration districts	Dr. M. Hasan	Training	J&K Rajasthan	25 25	18 14
6.	15.20	Capacity Building of Teacher Educators of DIETs located in ST dominated areas in the understanding of continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation (CCE) at upper primary level	Dr. Meenakshi Meena	Training	Rajasthan Uttarakhand HP	10 20 20	02 13 14
7.	15.21	Capacity Building programme for KRPs on the use of Mathematics Kit, Generic Module of RMSA and ICT in mathematics at secondary level	Dr. Patanjali Sharma	Training	Punjab Haryana Chandigarh	20 25 05	00 16 05
8.	15.22	Capacity Building programme for KRPs on Enabling Inclusive Education	Dr. Rajiv Ranjan	Training	UP Delhi Rajasthan J&K	15 10 15+10 10	13 00 12+10 10
9.	15.23	Capacity Building programme for KRPs of minority dominated districts in teaching of Urdu at elementary level	Prof. Rajesh Mishra	Training	UP	40	26

10.	15.24	‘राष्ट्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा अभियान के संदर्भ में क्रियाकलाप आधारित शिक्षण को बढ़ावा देने हेतु हिंदी के मुख्य संदर्भ व्यक्तियों का प्रशिक्षण’	Dr. Ram Niwas	Training	UP	40	40
11.	15.25	Capacity Building of KRPs of SC concentrated areas for promotion of ICT in teaching of Science at Elementary Level	Dr. Rana Pratap	Training	Rajasthan J&K	20 20	15 13
12.	15.26	Capacity Building on Development of Activity Based Teaching-Learning Materials in Science at Upper Primary Level	Dr. R.B. Pareek	Training	Haryana	30	26
13.	15.27	Capacity Building of KRPs in English with a special emphasis on communication skills and linguistics proficiency in SC concentrated areas	Prof. Saryug Yadav	Training	Haryana U P	25 25	14 27
14.	15.28	Professional Development programme of DMS Teachers of RIEs	Dr. Ayushman Goswami	Training	DMS, Aj., Other DMS	20 20	20 10